



A study on Assets and Liabilities Management in Dindigul District Central Cooperative Bank of Natham branch

Dr. C.Aruljothi*¹ and M.Vigneshwaran²

¹Assistant Professor, School of Management Studies, Bannariamman Institute of Technology, Sathyamangalam, India.

²General Manager, Vertex Securities Limited, Chennai, India.

*Corresponding Author Email Id: gnanajothiphd3@gmail.com

Abstract

The Commercial banking sector plays an important role in mobilization of deposits and disbursement of credit to various sectors of the economy. In a fairly deregulated environment, banks are now required to determine on their own, the interest rates on deposits and advances in both domestic and foreign currencies on a dynamic basis. Intense competition for business involving both the assets and liabilities, together with increasing volatility in the domestic interest rates as well as foreign exchange rates, has brought pressure on management of Cooperative banks to maintain a good balance among profitability and long-term viability. This research exercises present the Assets and Liabilities Management in Central Cooperative Bank of Natham Branch.

Keywords: Asset and Liabilities Management, Cooperative banks, Ratio analysis, Risk management and Liquidity Management.

Introduction

The Asset and Liabilities Management (ALM) is defined as "managing both assets and liabilities simultaneously for the purpose of minimizing the adverse impact of interest rate movement, providing liquidity and enhancing the market value of equity. It is also defined as "planning procedure which accounts for all assets and liabilities of a bank by rate, amount and maturity."

Assets and Liability Management is a dynamic process of planning, organizing, coordinating and controlling the assets and liabilities (Charumathi, 2008). It also elaborates the

categories of risks manage by a bank. The various risks that the banks are exposed to are – credit risk, interest rate risk, foreign exchange risk, equity/commodity price risk, liquidity risk and operational risks and thus, the Cooperative banks need to introduce effective risk management systems that address the underlying issues. ALM, is mainly concerned with risk management and offers a complete and vibrant framework for calculating, and monitoring the risks associated. In the process, it assesses the types of risks faced by banks due to mismatch between the asset and liability. The first step of market risk management is to measure the liquidity and the interest rate risk. ALM policies are intended to keep those risks at an acceptable level given the expectations of future market/interest rates.

Purpose and Objective of ALM

ALM is the process of decision- making to control risks of existence, stability and growth of a system through dynamic balances of its assets and liabilities. ALM process rests in three pillars they are (i) ALM information systems, (ii) Management Information systems and (iii) Information availability, accuracy, adequacy and expediency. ALM involves identification of Risk partners, Risk identification, Risk measurement and Risk Management and framing of Risk policies and tolerance levels (Madhu Sudana Rao) . Cooperative banks-India plays a vital role of funding agriculture and rural industries, but in the recent year's cooperative banks losing their significant due to their small level of operation, poor management, and low profitability and increasing Non Performing Asset (NPA). So this study is undertaken with a view to trace the borrowing and lending behaviors of cooperative banks and offer solution to their problems.

Objectives of the study

- ✓ To know financial position of Natham District Central Cooperative Bank;
- ✓ To analyze existing situation of Natham District Central Cooperative Bank;
- ✓ To analyze the borrowing and lending practices of Natham District Central Cooperative bank; and
- ✓ To suggest the effective measures based on the study.

Methodology

The study is analytical in nature concerning the financial performance of DCCB in Natham. It is based on secondary sources. The data used for the study collected and collated

from the balance sheet of DCCB, Natham. The information used for the study pertains to the period of 2011 to 2015. The balance sheet of DCCB is analysed in terms of various ratio (Current Ratio, Net Profit to Net Worth Ratio, Net Profit to Share Capital Ratio, Proprietary Ratio, Cash to Current Assets Ratio, Cash to Current Liabilities ratio and Current to Shareholder's funds ratio), comparative balance sheet and correlation.

Tools for Analysis

- Ratio analysis
- Comparative statement
- Correlation

Analysis and Discussion

The Assets and Liabilities Management (ALM) is an effective tool of assessing the risk associated with business. The real challenge faced by the Banking Sector is Interest rate risk, Credit risk and liquidity risk. The process of decision – making by the management pertaining to the liquidity and interest rate situation rests on the ALM position of the bank. Hence, the practice of effecting ALM in banks ensures that all these risks are accounted for and also duly provide for. The main reasons for growing significance of ALM are volatility, product innovations, regulatory environment and enhanced awareness of top management.

Current Ratio

The current ratio is a financial ratio that measures a companies' ability of paying short and long term debt. It considers the current total assets of a company relative to that company's current total liabilities.

$$\text{Current Ratio} = \frac{\text{Current Assets}}{\text{Current Liabilities}}$$

Table 1 : Current Ratio

Year	Current Assets (In Rs.Lakh)	Current Liabilities (In Rs.Lakh)	Ratio
2010 – 11	4,34,338	14,33,765	0.30:1
2011 – 12	4,17,213	14,88,608	0.28:1
2012 – 13	5,20,416	19,38,921	0.27:1
2013 – 14	90,426	19,09,924	0.04:1
2014 – 15	6,14,057	24,69,294	0.25:1

Source: Annual Report of Dindigul DCC Bank in Natham Branch

It is noted from the above table 1 that current ratio is less than one from 2010 – 2011 to 2014 – 2015. It is also found that the ratio shows a declining trend till 2013 – 2014 and slightly increased in 2014 – 2015 to 0.25.

Net profit to net worth ratio

This ratio measures the profit return on investment. It indicates the return that shareholders could receive on their investment.

$$\text{Net Profit to Net worth Ratio} = \frac{\text{Net profit}}{\text{Net Worth}}$$

Table 2 : Net profit to Net worth ratio

Year	Net profit (In Rs.Lakh)	Net worth (In Rs.Lakh)	Ratio
2010 – 11	-34,113	76,974	-0.44 :1
2011 – 12	61,573	2,36,802	0.26 :1
2012 – 13	88,825	2,08,252	0.43 :1
2013 – 14	1,24,765	2,23,730	0.56 :1
2014 – 15	1,81,959	2,85,488	0.64 :1

Source: Annual Report of Dindigul DCC Bank in Natham Branch

The table 2 shows that the Net profit to Net worth ratio was high (0.64) during 2014-2015 and it was negative (-0.44) in 2010-2011. It is concluded that share holder's funds are greater than net profit. However, the ratio shows increasing in net profit to meet out the net worth.

Return on Equity Ratio/Net profit to share capital ratio

The return on equity ratio (ROE) is a profitability ratio that measures the ability of the firm to generate profits from its shareholders investment in the company. In other words return on equity ratio shows how much profit each rupee of common shareholders equity generates. Ratio of current assets to shareholders funds is the relationship between all current assets and shareholder's funds.

$$\text{Return on Equity Ratio (ROE)} = \frac{\text{Net profit}}{\text{Share capital}}$$

Table 3: Net Profit to Share Capital Ratio/Return on Equity

Year	Net Profit (In Rs. Lakh)	Share Capital (In Rs. Lakh)	Ratio
2010 – 11	-34,113	76,974	-0.44 :1
2011 – 12	61,573	1,75,224	0.35 :1
2012 – 13	88,825	11,19,422	0.74 :1
2013 – 14	1,24,765	98,965	1.26 :1
2014 – 15	1,81,959	1,03,529	1.76 :1

Source: Annual Report of Dindigul DCC Bank in Natham Branch

It is evident from the table 3 that the net profit to share capital ratio showing increasing trend. In the year of 2011 it was -0.44, followed by 0.35 in 2012, 0.74 in 2013, 1.26 in 2014 and 1.76 2015. One can conclude that increase in return on equity proven the wealthy function of DCC bank.

Proprietary Ratio

The proprietary ratio is the inverse of debt ratio. It is a part to whole comparison. The proprietary ratio measures the amount of funds that investors have contributed towards the capital of a firm in relation to the total capital that is required by the firm to conduct operations.

$$\text{Proprietary Ratio} = \frac{\text{Proprietary fund}}{\text{Total Assets}}$$

Table 4: Proprietary Ratio

YEAR	Proprietors fund (In Rs. Lakh)	Total Asset (In Rs. Lakh)	RATIO
2010 – 11	76,974	15,27,321	0.05 :1
2011 – 12	2,36,802	1,72,541	0.14 :1
2012 – 13	2,08,252	21,47,176	0.10 :1
2013 – 14	2,23,730	21,33,654	0.01 :1
2014 - 15	2,85,488	27,54,782	0.10 :1

Source: Annual Report of Dindigul DCC Bank in Natham Branch

Table 4 shows fluctuating trend in proprietary ratio from 2010 – 11 to 2014 – 15, it was 0.05, 0.14, 0.10, 0.01 and 0.10 respectively. The ratio was not smooth during the study period. It may be concluded that the study of the DCC bank is associated with lower proprietary ratio.

Cash to Current Asset Ratio

The Cash to Current Assets ratio measures a company's liquidity, by its Cash, Cash Equivalents and Marketable Securities.

Increasing Cash to Current Assets ratio is generally a positive sign. It shows the portion of liquid assets dominants in total current assets. It also indicates the bank able to convert its non-liquid assets (inventory) into cash.

$$\text{Cash to Current assets Ratio} = \frac{\text{Cash \& Bank Balance}}{\text{Current Asset}}$$

Table 5:Cash to Current Asset Ratio

Year	Cash & Bank Balance (In Rs. Lakh)	Current Asset (In Rs. Lakh)	Ratio
2010 – 11	87,620	4,34,338	0.20 :1
2011 – 12	38,821	4,17,213	0.09 :1
2012 – 13	69,524	5,20,416	0.13 :1
2013 – 14	89,870	90,426	0.99 :1
2014 - 15	1,54,756	6,14,057	0.25 :1

Source: Annual Report of Dindigul DCC Bank in Natham Branch

Above table 5 explains the ratio of cash to current asset are fluctuating from 2011- 2015. The ratio of cash and bank balance to current asset are very low in 2011-12 and it registered higher ratio in the year 2013-14. It may conclude that contribution of cash on the current asset is less.

Cash to Current Liabilities Ratio

The Cash to Current Assets ratio measures a company's liquidity, basing how liquid a company is by its Cash and Cash Equivalents and Marketable Securities alone. High or increasing Cash to Current Assets ratio is generally a positive sign, showing the company's most liquid assets represent a larger portion of its Total Current Assets. It also indicates the company may be better able to convert its non-liquid assets, such as inventory, into cash.

$$\text{Cash to Current Liabilities Ratio} = \frac{\text{Cash \& Bank Balance}}{\text{Current Liabilities}}$$

Table 6:Cash to Current Liabilities Ratio

Year	Cash & Bank Balance (In Rs. Lakh)	Current Liabilities (In Rs. Lakh)	Ratio
2010 – 11	87,620	14,33,765	0.06 :1
2011 – 12	38,821	14,88,608	0.03 :1
2012 – 13	69,524	19,38,921	0.04 :1
2013 – 14	89,870	19,09,924	0.05 :1
2014 - 15	1,54,756	24,69,294	0.06 :1

Source: Annual Report of Dindigul DCC Bank in Natham Branch

Above table 6 explains the ratio of cash to current asset are fluctuating from 2011- 2015. The ratio of cash and bank balance to current liabilities are very low in 2011-12 and it registered higher ratio in the year 2013-14. It may conclude that contribution of cash on the current liabilities is less In resulted the bank should be increased in cash and bank balance for reason is healthy liquidity position.

Current Asset to Share Holders Fund Ratio

This ratio indicates the relationship between Current assets to Share holder fund in this regard net worth of the company to meet out the current assets in repaying capacity and working capital in the company.

$$\text{Current asset to Share holder fund Ratio} = \frac{\text{Current Assets}}{\text{Shareholders fund}}$$

Table 7 : Current Asset to Share Holders Fund Ratio

Year	Current Asset (In Rs. Lakh)	Share Holders (In Rs. Lakh)	Ratio
2010 – 11	4,34,338	76,974	5.6 :1
2011 – 12	4,17,213	2,36,802	1.76 :1
2012 – 13	5,20,416	2,08,252	2.50 :1
2013 – 14	90,426	2,23,730	0.40 :1
2014 - 15	6,14,057	2,85,488	2.15 :1

Source: Annual Report of Dindigul DCC Bank in Natham Branch

Table 7 shows that highly fluctuating trend in Current to Share Holder fund Ratio in the year of 2011 in 5.6 and the year of 2012 is decreased in 5.6 to 1.76 and after years 2013 to 2014 the ratio decreased in 2.50 to 0.40 and the year of 2015 in 2.15. It may be concluded that the bank financed its current assets through the current liabilities so the short term liquidity position will be affected the bank should step taken on the increasing current assets to equity in a future.

Comparative Statement

Comparative analysis of financial statements, includes balance sheets, allows management and investors to assess a company's performance over time and against its industry peers by comparing the performance of the individual components of balance sheet, assets, liabilities and shareholders' equity. Management can identify operational areas that require improvements and investors can make informed buy-sell decisions.

Horizontal Analysis

Horizontal analysis is the side-by-side comparison of financial statement data. For comparing balance sheets of the same company or of different companies in the same industry, this means tabulating the asset, liability and shareholders' equity information of multiple periods in adjacent columns. Public companies typically provide tables showing their financial performance over several quarters, in the case of quarterly filings, and over at least two years, in the case of annual filings. Data from successive periods can allow stakeholders, such as

management and investors, to assess short- and medium-term performance, while the financial results from periods spanning several years provide insight into medium- and long-term performance. For example, if a company's total debt is shrinking over time, it means that the company is reducing its interest expenses and potentially driving margins higher. On the other hand, if a company's cash balance is shrinking or short-term borrowings are increasing, it could indicate slowing sales and higher operating expenses, which usually reduce profit margins.

Comparative Balance sheet as on 31st March 2011-2012

- ✓ Total Assets increased by Rs.198 lakh at the percentage of 12.97 for the period.
- ✓ Total Current Assets decreased by Rs.171 lakh at the percentage of four for the period.
- ✓ Loans and advances increased by Rs.218 lakh at the percentage of 22 for the period.
- ✓ In the year of 2011 the bank occurred loss of Rs.34 lakh but in the year 2012 the bank occurred the profit because interest received from the borrower increased by Rs. 94 lakh to Rs.155 lakh
- ✓ Current Liabilities increased by Rs.86.2 lakh at the percentage of 7.95 for the period.
- ✓ Other Liabilities decreased by Rs.31.41 lakh at the percentage of 9.02 for the period.
- ✓ Total current Liabilities increased by Rs.5.4 lakh at the percentage of 3.83 for the period.
- ✓ Share Capital increased by Rs.0.955 lakh at the percentage of 21.66 for the period.
- ✓ In the year 2012 the profit was Rs.61.57 lakh.
- ✓ Reserve is increased by Rs.88.69 lakh at the percentage of 269.86 for the period.
- ✓ Total Liabilities increased by Rs.198.08 lakh at the percentage of 12.97 for the period

Comparative Balance sheet as on 31st March 2012-2013

- ✓ Total Assets increased by Rs.42.17 lakh at the percentage of 24.44 for the period.
- ✓ Total Current Assets increased by Rs.10.32 lakh at the percentage of 24.74 for the period.
- ✓ Loans and advances increased by Rs.33.53 lakh at the percentage of 27.67 for the period.
- ✓ Current Liabilities increased by Rs.11.49 lakh at the percentage of 9.82 for the period.
- ✓ Other Liabilities decreased by Rs.33.53 lakh at the percentage of 105.8 for the period.
- ✓ Total current Liabilities increased by Rs.45.03 lakh at the percentage of 30.25 for the period.
- ✓ Share Capital increased by Rs.2.52 lakh at the percentage of 4.7 for the period.

- ✓ In the year of 2013 the profit of Rs.88.82 lakh.
- ✓ The profit increased by Rs. 27.24 lakh at the percentage of 44.24 for the period.
- ✓ Reserve is decreased by Rs.58.32 lakh at the percentage of 47.98 for the period.
- ✓ Total Liabilities increased by Rs.42.17 lakh at the percentage of 24.44 for the period.

Comparative Balance sheet as on 31st March 2013-2014

- ✓ Total Assets decreased by Rs.13.52 lakh at the percentage of 0.63 for the period.
- ✓ Total Current Assets decreased by Rs.42.99 lakh at the percentage of 82.62 for the period.
- ✓ Loans and advances increased by Rs.49.34 lakh at the percentage of 31.89 for the period.
- ✓ Current Liabilities increased by Rs.26.71 lakh at the percentage of 20.77 for the period.
- ✓ Other Liabilities decreased by Rs. 29.61 lakh at the percentage of 45.40 for the period.
- ✓ Total current Liabilities decreased by Rs.28.99 lakh at the percentage of 1.5 for the period.
- ✓ Share Capital increased by Rs.2.47 lakh at the percentage of 4.41 for the period.
- ✓ In the year of 2014 the profit of Rs.124 lakh.
- ✓ The profit increased by Rs.35.94 lakh at the percentage of 40.46 for the period.
- ✓ Reserve is decreased by Rs.22.93 lakh at the percentage of 36.27 for the period.
- ✓ Total Liabilities decreased by Rs.13.52 lakh at the percentage of 0.63 for the period.

Comparative Balance sheet as on 31st March 2014-2015

- ✓ Total Assets increased by Rs.62.11 lakh at the percentage of 29.11 for the period.
- ✓ Total Current Assets decreased by Rs.52.36 lakh at the percentage of 579.07 for the period.
- ✓ Loans and advances increased by Rs.42.99 lakh at the percentage of 2.11 for the period.
- ✓ Current Liabilities increased by Rs.16.79 lakh at the percentage of 10.81 for the period.
- ✓ Other Liabilities decreased by Rs.39.14 lakh at the percentage of 109.90 for the period.
- ✓ Total current Liabilities increased by Rs.55.93 lakh at the percentage of 29.11 for the period.
- ✓ Share Capital increased by Rs.4.56 lakh at the percentage of 7.78 for the period.
- ✓ In the year of 2015 the Profit of Rs.181 lakh

- ✓ Reserve is maintained the same for both periods.
- ✓ Total Liabilities increased by Rs.62.11 lakh at the percentage of 29.11 for the period

Table 8: Analysis of Comparative Balance sheet as on 31st March 2011-2015

Particulars	2011-2012 (%)	2012-2013 (%)	2013-2014 (%)	2014-2015 (%)
Assets:				
Current Assets				
Cash in hand	(59.7)	67.51	41.67	(18.40)
Cash in bank	5778.33	194.9	(41.19)	1312.6
Bills Receivables	-	-	-	
Special Advances	-	-		
Other Current Assets	8.63	19.64	(99.88)	82508.45
Total Current Assets	(4.00)	24.74	(82.62)	579.07
Loans & Advances	22.00	27.67	31.89	2.11
Interest Receivables	47.65	(17.40)	(96.62)	2026.17
Loss Account	-			
Total Assets	12.97	24.44	(0.63)	29.11
Liabilities & Capital:				
Liabilities:				
Current liabilities	7.95	9.81	20.77	10.81
Other Liabilities	(9.02)	105.8	(45.40)	109.90
Total Current Liabilities	3.83	30.25	(1.5)	29.29
Share Capital & Reserves:				
Share Capital	21.66	4.7	4.41	7.78
Profit and Loss A/C	-	44.24	40.46	45.84
Reserves	269.86	(47.98)	(36.27)	-
Total Share capital & Reserves	207.64	(12.06)	7.43	27.60
Total Liabilities & Capital	12.97	24.44	(0.63)	29.11

Source: Annual Report of Dindigul DCC Bank in Natham Branch

Table 8 shows that,

- ✓ During these periods the current asset components (cash in hand, cash in bank and other current assets) are widely fluctuating
- ✓ Total asset increased every year except 2013;
- ✓ Current liability is shows stable improvement in every year exclude 2015;
- ✓ The total current liability has increased nearly 30 percent in 2015 which shows the deposits are increased; the share capital is increasing in every year and presently it is 7.78 per cent;
- ✓ The DCCB registered continuous profit except 2011; and
- ✓ The DCCB shows decreasing trend in reserves.

Correlation

Correlation is a statistical measure that indicates the extent to which two or more variables fluctuate together. A positive correlation indicates the extent to which those variables increase or decrease in parallel; a negative correlation indicates the extent to which one variable increases as the other decreases.

Types of Correlation

Positive Correlation

Positive correlation occurs when an increase in one variable increases the value in another.

Negative Correlation

Negative correlation occurs when an increase in one variable decreases the value of another.

No Correlation

No correlation occurs when there is no linear dependency between the variables.

Perfect Correlation

Perfect correlation occurs when there is a functional dependency between the variables.

Strong Correlation

A correlation is stronger the closer the points are located to one another on the line.

Weak Correlation

A correlation is weaker the farther apart the points are located to one another on the line.

Formula

$$r = \frac{n \sum xy - (\sum x)(\sum y)}{\sqrt{n(\sum x^2)(\sum x)^2} \sqrt{n(\sum y^2)(\sum y)^2}}$$

Where,

x and **y** are the variables.

N = Number of values or elements

X = First Score

Y = Second Score

XY = Sum of the product of the first and Second Scores

X = Sum of First Scores

Y = Sum of Second Scores

X² = Sum of square first scores.

Y² = Sum of square second scores

Table 9 :Correlation between Net profit to Total Asset

Year	Net profit X (In Rs. lakh)	Total asset Y (In Rs. Lakh)	X ²	Y ²	xy
2011	-34113	1527321	11636977	233270943704	-5210150127
2012	61578	1725410	379185008	297703966810	10624729698
2013	88825	2147176	788988063	461036477498	19072290820
2014	124765	2133654	1556630523	455247939172	26620534131
2015	181959	2754782	331090779	758882386752	50125737794
Total	423014	10288343	6152081030	2206141713936	101233142315

Source: Annual Report of Dindigul DCC Bank in Natham Branch

$$r = \frac{n \sum xy - (\sum x)(\sum y)}{\sqrt{n(\sum x^2)}(\sum x)^2 \sqrt{n(\sum y^2)}(\sum y)^2}$$

$$r = 0.94$$

Correlation is used to assess the relationship between Net Profit to Total Assets. The results proved that it has positive Correlation, which means the changes (Positive or Negative) to total asset have a direct impact on Net Profit. A change in Net Profit ranges from Rs. 61.57 lakh to 181.95 lakh and it was Negative in the year 2011. (Rs. -34.11 lakh) as well the Total Assets also increases from Rs.152.73 lakh to Rs.275.47 lakh. One can conclude from the result that the Net profit and Total Assets have high positive Correlation.

Table 10 : Correlation between Net Worth to Total Asset

Year	Net Worth X (In Rs. lakh)	Total asset Y (In Rs. lakh)	X ²	Y ²	xy
2011	76974	1527321	592499668	233270943704	11756400660
2012	236802	1725410	5607518720	297703966810	40858053882
2013	208252	2147176	43366889551	461036477498	44715369635
2014	223730	2133654	5005511290	455247939172	47736240942
2015	285488	2754782	8150339814	758882386752	78645720362
Total	1031246	10288343	62722759043	2206141713936	223711785491

Source: Annual Report of Dindigul DCC Bank in Natham Branch

$$r = \frac{n \sum xy - (\sum x)(\sum y)}{\sqrt{n(\sum x^2)}(\sum x)^2 \sqrt{n(\sum y^2)}(\sum y)^2}$$

$$r = 0.41$$

Correlation is used to assess the relationship between Net Worth to Total Asset, The results proved that it has positive Correlation, which means the changes (Positive or Negative) in total asset have a direct impact on Net Worth. A change in Net Worth ranges from Rs. 76.97 lakh to 285.48 lakh and as well the Total Assets also increases from Rs.152.73 lakh to Rs.275.47 lakh. One can conclude from the result that the Net Worth and Total Assets have moderate positive Correlation.

Ratio

- ✓ The current liabilities are exceeding current assets in all the years the current ratio ranging from 0.04 to 0.30 during the study period (2011 to 2015).

- ✓ The net profit to net worth ratio of the bank presently growing the lowest (-0.44) in 2011 but in the year 2015 ratio is 0.64.
- ✓ Net profit to share holder fund ratio it is also growing condition of the bank in the lowest (-0.44) in 2011 but the well positioning the last year 2015 in 1.76.
- ✓ Proprietary ratio is highly fluctuation the during the study period 0.05 in the year 2011 , 0.14 in 2012, 0.10 in 2013, 0.01 in 2014, in last year 2015 the ratio 0.10.
- ✓ Cash to current asset ratio is also highly fluctuating the bank for during the study period 0.20 in the year 2011, 0.09 in 2012, 0.13 in 2013, 0.99 in 2014 and the last year 2015 the ratio is 0.25.
- ✓ Cash to current liability ratio in the first year 2011 in 0.06 and the next year (2012) the ratio is decline in 0.06 to 0.03 then after years continuously increases in 0.03 to 0.06.
- ✓ Current asset to shareholder funds ratio is highest in first year 2011 ratio is 5.6 and the second year 2012 decrease the ratio 5.6 to 1.76 then after years continuously increases in 1.76 to 2.15.

Comparative Statements

- ✓ In year 2011, Total Assets increased by Rs.198 lakh at the percentage of 12.97 for the period. Total Current Assets decreased by Rs.171 lakh at the percentage of four for the period. In year of 2011 loss of Rs.34 lakh but in the year 2012 the bank occurred the profit because interest received from the borrower increased by Rs. 94 lakh to Rs.155 lakh. Total current Liabilities increased by Rs.5.4 lakh at the percentage of 3.83 for the period. Share Capital increased by Rs.0.955 lakh at the percentage of 21.66 for the period.
- ✓ In year 2012 to 2013 Total Assets increased by Rs.42.17 lakh at the percentage of 24.44 for the period. Total Current Assets increased by Rs.10.32 lakh at the percentage of 24.74 for the period. Total current Liabilities increased by Rs.45.03 lakh at the percentage of 30.25 for the period. Share Capital increased by Rs.2.52 lakh at the percentage of 4.7 for the period. In the year of 2013 the profit of Rs.88.82 lakh
- ✓ In the year 2013 to 2014, Total Assets decreased by Rs.13.52 lakh at the percentage of 0.63 for the period. Total Current Assets decreased by Rs.42.99 lakh at the percentage of 82.62 for the period. Total current Liabilities decreased by Rs.28.99 lakh at the

percentage of 1.5 for the period. Share Capital increased by Rs.2.47 lakh at the percentage of 4.41 for the period. In the year of 2014 the profit of Rs.124 lakh

- ✓ In year 2014 to 2015, Total Assets increased by Rs.62.11 lakh at the percentage of 29.11 for the period. Total Current Assets decreased by Rs.52.36 lakh at the percentage of 579.07 for the period. Total current Liabilities increased by Rs.55.93 lakh at the percentage of 29.11 for the period. Share Capital increased by Rs.4.56 lakh at the percentage of 7.78 for the period. In the year of 2015 the profit of Rs.181 lakh

Correlation

- ✓ Correlation between net profit to total asset is positive $r=0.94$ it shows any changes (Positive or Negative) to total asset have a direct impact on Net Profit.
- ✓ Correlation between net worth to total asset is positive $r= 0.41$ it shows moderate positive Correlation.

Suggestions

- ✓ The DCCB should improve their bank assets for better performance;
- ✓ The liquidity position of DCCB seems to be very low to improve the liquidity position of the bank, the share on reserve and surplus should increases; and
- ✓ The DCCB can increase their Current assets from their profit and surplus rather loans and advances.

Conclusion

The study of assets and liabilities management in Dindigul District Central Co operative Bank in Natham branch shows that the overall financial position was improving in the last two years. But, the overall study reveals that the bank should take necessary steps to improve its liquidity by increasing current assets. But on the other hand the net profit was increasing year by year. So the bank can invest a portion of its profit in current assets to improve its liquidity position and there by improve the operational flexibility in the future.

References

Anand Anchan 2006 “Capital Adequacy: The new challenges of Basel II” in Ed ALM in Banks concept and cases, prapti Gindodiya 8-16.

Asset Liability management in banks in concepts and cases by prapti Gindodia first edition 2006
The ICFAI university Press Asset Liability Management System, RBI Circular No. FID.N0.38/01.02.00/98-99 20 April 1999.

Basel committee on banking supervision 2001, Principles for the management and supervision of interest rate risk.

Basel Committee on Banking Supervision 2004, “International Convergence of Capital Measurement and Capital Standards: A Revised Framework”, p. 251.

Charumathi 2008 “Asset Liability Management in Indian banking industry, World congress on engineering”, Vol. II

Chawla O P 1998 “Asset Liability Management”, The Financial Express, 7th February, 1998.

Dalston L.Cecil, Jenitre L.Merwin (oct 2012), Management Accounting

Dash, Venkatesh, Bhargav (2008), An analysis of Asset-Liability Management,

Faboozzi F and Konishi A (1991), Asset and Liability Management, Probus Publishing Co., Chicago, Illinois, USA.

Haslem, J. A., Scheraga, C.A. and Bedingfield. J P (1999), “DEA Efficiency Profiles of US Banks Operating Internationally,” International Review of Economics & Finance 8 (2)

Ravikumar T 2002 Asset Liability Management, ICFAI press

<http://www.articlesbase.com/corporate-articles/asset-liability-management-of-banks-and-financial-institutions-4112064.html> (Madhu Sudana Rao)

<http://ssrn.com/abstract=1760786>

I M Pandey 2006 “Financial Management” in Ninth Edition, vikas publishing house p.ltd 517 to 536.

Jain J L 1996 “Strategic Planning for Asset Liability Management”, The Journal of the Indian Institute of Bankers, 67(4)

Kannan K 1996 “Relevance and Importance of Asset Liability Management in Banks”, The Journal of the Indian Institute of Bankers, Vol. 67, No. 4.

Patheja B L 2006 “ALM in Banks”, in prapti Gindodiya Ed “ALM in Banks concept and cases”, 3-7.

Prapti Gindodiya 2006 Asset Liability Management in Banks Concepts and Cases

Praptigindodiya 2006 “The Convergence of ALM and ERM”, in prapti Gindodiya Ed “ALM in Banks concept and cases”, 144-156.

Ravindran 2006 “Use of Derivatives in ALM with special reference to interest rate Swaps”, in prapti Gindodiya Ed “ALM in Banks concept and cases”, 102-113.

Sastri V N and Radha Kirishna Akella 2006 “ALM Architecture for Indian banks”, in prapti Gindodiya Ed “ALM in Banks concept and cases”, 45-72.

Sayonton Roy 2006 “ALM in Risk Framework”, in prapti Gindodiya Ed “ALM in Banks concept and cases”, 17-30.

Sayonton Roy 2006 “ALM: An integration Approach”, in prapti Gindodiya Ed “ALM in Banks concept and cases”, 134-143.

Seethapathi K and Jyotsna T 2006 “Dynamics of ALM”, in prapti Gindodiya Ed “ALM in Banks concept and cases”, 192-205.

Seethapathi K and Saravana kumar B 2006 “Interest Rate Risk Management- The ICICI Path”, in prapti Gindodiya Ed “ALM in Banks concept and cases”, 184-191.

Sreekala S.P 2011, “A study on Asset Liability Management in Salem Co operative bank by” Namex International Journal of Management Research. December.

Stijn Claessens, Jerome L Kreuser and Roger J B Wets 2006 “Strategic Risk Management for Developing Countries: The Colombia Case Study” in prapti Gindodiya Ed “ALM in Banks concept and cases”, 157-184.

Subrahmanyam G 1995 “Asset and Liability Management for Banks in a Deregulated Environment”, Prajnan, 33(1).

Subrahmanyam G 1999 “Asset Liability Management: How Banks Do It”, Chartered Financial Analyst.

Todd Taylor and Sasha Antskaitis 2006 “Balance sheet Management for Community Banks”, in prapti Gindodiya Ed “ALM in Banks concept and cases”, 114-133.

Vaidyanathan, R. 1999 “Asset Liability Management: Issues and trends in Indian context,” ASCI Journal of Management, 29(1).

Vasishth D 1996 “Asset and Liability Management in Banks”, The Journal of the Indian.

Vedpuriswar A V and Rajesh kumar singh 2006 “Enterprises Risk Management at Lloyds TSB”, in prapti Gindodiya Ed “ALM in Banks concept and cases”, 206-232.

Venkateswarao A 2006 “ALM system in Banks”, in prapti Gindodiya “Ed ALM in Banks concept and cases”, 31-44.

IJCSR (e-ISSN: 2454-5422) specialities

\$ Indexed at www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/nlmcatalog/101671355

\$ Our URL reached 22,704 Cities from 122 countries

\$ More than 52 indexing

<http://www.drbgpublications.in/ijcsr.php>